approximately 12.11%, 12.11%, 12.11% and 10.83% respectively of the expanded post
consolidated capital of the Company (assuming the issue and exercise of all the options).

2.7 The estimated costs of the Notice for the meeting of shareholders and other costs including

corporate and advisory fees, GST, ASX listing fees and other costs will be around $120,000.
Under the Recapitalisation Proposal the Company will also pay a further $505,000 to the
Creditors Trust ($10,000 has already been paid as a non-refundable deposit).

2.8 Set out below is a statement of financial position of the Company based on the Administrators

records as at 24 December 2013 adjusted to exclude approximately $4,251,618 of creditors
which would have been transferred to the Creditors Trust when the Company comes out of
the DOCA, together with the pro-forma balance sheet (statement of financial position) if all
resolutions are passed and consummated.

 Estimated
Statement of

Financial
Position*

$

Statement of
Financial Position
after Resolutions

passed
$

Current Assets

Cash Assets - 1,371,875

 - 1,371,875

Non Current Assets

NMG Cape Three Points Asset (see

paragraph 3.3 below)

60,000 60,000

Total Assets 60,000 1,431,875

Liabilities

Trade Creditors and Accruals 5,029,614 120,000^

Total Current Liabilities   5,029,614   120,000

Net Deficiency/Surplus (4,969,614) 1,311,875

*The estimated assets and liabilities of the Company are unknown, as the Company was in administration.

   ^ Costs of the Notice, Listing fees and other costs

Estimated
Statement of

Financial
Position

$

Statement of
Financial Position
after Resolutions

passed
$

Equity

Issued Capital 218,999,000* 220,874,000

Reserves 6,268,000* 6,269,875

Accumulated Losses   (230,236,614)* (225,832,000)

Total Equity (4,969,614)* 1,311,875

Last known balance sheet made available as at 31 December 2012 – Estimated

including under administration

*Converted from USD to AUD at an assumed rate of 1AUD = 0.75USD

Note 1

The movement in the cash assets is reconciled as follows:

Cash Assets:  $

Opening Balance  -

Option Issue  1,875

Placement of Shares at approximately $0.0025

each

375,000

Placement of Shares at approximately $0.01 each  1,500,000

Payment to the Creditors Trust  (505,000)

Net cash on hand   1,371,875

Thus estimated net cash after the capital raisings and payment for costs of the Notice and

[…]

an independent company that has been established to provide free advice and assistance to
consumers to help in resolving complaints relating to the financial services industry.

21

Further details about FOSL are available at the FOSL website www.fos.org.au or by
contacting them directly via the details set out below.

Financial Ombudsman Service Limited
PO Box 3
MELBOURNE   VIC   8007

Toll Free:  1300 78 08 08
Facsimile: (03) 9613 6399

http://www.fos.org.au/

76

ANNEXURE B – DILUTIONARY EFFECT OF ISSUE OF RELATED PARTY SECURITIES

Syndicate

(Related Parties)

Issued

Shares as at

the date of

this Notice

of Meeting

Post-

Consolidation

issued Shares

First

Placement

Shares to be

issued

Second

Placement

Shares to be

issued

Total Shares

issued1

Dilutionary

effect upon

issue of First

and Second

Placement

Shares

(undiluted)2

First Placement

Options to be

granted

3 Year

Options

5 Year

Options

Issued Shares

upon issue of

First and

Second

Placement

Securities (fully

diluted)

Dilutionary

effect upon

issue of First

and Second

Placement

Securities (fully

diluted) 3

Mike Hill 0 0 19,600,000 8,000,000 27,600,000 8.81% 15,600,000 3,833,334 3,833,334 50,866,668 12.16%

Mike Everett 0 0 19,600,000 8,000,000 27,600,000 8.81% 15,600,000 3,833,333 3,833,333 50,866,666 12.16%

Brett Chenoweth 0 0 19,600,000 8,000,000 27,600,000 8.81% 15,600,000 3,833,333 3,833,333 50,866,666 12.16%

Jonathan Pager 0 0 28,000,000 6,000,000 34,000,000 10.85% 9,000,000 1,250,000 1,250,000 45,500,000 10.88%

Related Parties

Total  0 0 86,800,000 30,000,000 116,800,000 37.28% 55,800,000 12,750,000 12,750,000 198,100,000 47.36%

Syndicate (Non-Related Parties)

Michael Pollak 0 0 28,000,000 6,000,000 34,000,000 10.85% 9,000,000 1,250,000 1,250,000 45,500,000 10.88%

Julian Knights 0 0 6,600,000 8,000,000 14,600,000 4.66% 2,400,000 0 0 17,000,000 4.06%

Greg Ruddock 0 0 6,600,000 8,000,000 14,600,000 4.66% 2,400,000 0 0 17,000,000 4.06%

Quentin Olde 0 0 15,400,000 10,000,000 25,400,000 8.11% 5,400,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 32,800,000 7.84%

Non-Related Parties

Total 0 0 56,600,000 32,000,000 88,600,000 28.28% 19,200,000 2,250,000 2,250,000 112,300,000 26.84%

Syndicate Total 0 0 143,400,000 62,000,000 205,400,000 65.55% 75,000,000 15,000,000 15,000,000 310,400,000 74.2%

Other invited

investors 0 0 6,600,000 33,000,000 39,600,000 12.64% 0 0 0 39,600,000 9.47%

Public offer under

Second Placement - - - 55,000,000 55,000,000 17.55% 0 0 0 55,000,000 13.15%

Existing

Shareholders 666,397,952 13,327,959 0 0 13,327,959 4.25% 0 0 0 13,327,959 3.19%

Final Total 666,397,952 13,327,959 150,000,000 150,000,000 313,327,959 100% 75,000,000 15,000,000 15,000,000 418,327,959 100%

Notes

1 On a post-Consolidation basis.

2 On a post-Consolidation basis, assuming all 150 million and 150 million First and Second Placement Shares, respectively, are issued.

3 Assumes a total of 313,327,959 Shares are on issue (post-Consolidation and including the First and Second Placement Shares) and all 75 million First Placement Options and 30,000,000 Management

Options are exercised, resulting in a total issued Share capital of 418,327,959 Shares. The aggregate dilutionary effect of the issue of the Related Party Securities is 47.36% on the basis that each proposed

Director is deemed to hold a relevant interest in each other proposed Director’s Related Party Securities.